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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs M D Foggin

	Scheme
	:
	Local Government Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent
	:
	Durham County Council (the Council), as Employer


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Mrs Foggin complained that the Council failed to take sufficient steps to ensure that she was made aware of her entitlement to buy back her part time service between 1977 and 1986.  She alleged that, as a result, she was not able to take advantage of that offer and is now unable to benefit from the European Court of Justice’s decisions about the pension rights of part-time employees.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mrs Foggin was employed by the Council in 1977 as a School Clerk at a Comprehensive School (the School).  Mrs Foggin’s administrative duties did not include opening the School’s post.  She worked 29 hours per week and as such was not eligible to join the Scheme until it was extended to part time workers in 1987.  On joining the Scheme in 1987, Mrs Foggin took up the offer to backdate contributions to 1986, which was the maximum backdating on offer at the time. 
4. In 1990, regulations were introduced that required Scheme employers to notify all employees with part time qualifying service of the right to buy-back any or all of their qualifying service so that it would count as reckonable service in calculating the amount of their retirement benefits.  Such notification had to be given by 16 September 1991. Those members who wished to buy-back had to elect to do so within 6 months of being notified by their employer of the right to buy-back.

5. Mrs Foggin was identified by the Council as one of approximately 3000 Scheme members who were eligible to reinstate qualifying service between 1 April 1974 and 31 March 1986.  The Council has provided me with a copy of a list of names titled “Employees Eligible to Buy-Back P/T Service (PTENQ)” and dated 15 January 1990 which includes Mrs Foggin’s name.  

6. The Council says that a notice dated March 1990 was produced by its Treasurer’s Department for each individual member, with the member’s payroll reference number attached to it (the Notice).  The Council says that the Notice was then sent via the employing department for distribution to each Scheme member’s employing establishment, for forwarding to the Scheme member.  The notice stated,

“NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES WITH PART TIME SERVICE
1. This notice applies to you if:

(a) you work part time and started to pay superannuation contributions before 1st April 1988

OR

(b) you work whole time, started to pay contributions before 1st April 1988, and had a period of part time service after 1st April 1974.

2. You are now allowed to buy back your part time service.  The period involved is any part time service between 1st April 1974 and 31st March 1986.  Manual workers first year of service does not count for superannuation purposes.

3. The amount you are required to pay is:

(a) 6% of your annual rate of pay as at 31st March 1986 for each year or part year falling in the period 1st April 1974 to 31st March 1978;

(b) 12% of your annual rate of pay as at 31st March 1986 for each year or part year falling in the period 1st April 1978 to 31st March 1986.  The amount you are required to pay is 12% for the period from 1st April 1978 onwards because your employer has already paid extra National Insurance contributions to the State Earnings Related Pension Scheme for this period on your behalf.

4. The amount of part time service you buy will be converted to whole time service, i.e. if you were half time and buy all the 12 years form 1974 to 1986 it will reckon as 6 years whole time service and the benefits will be based on the equivalent whole time pay at your time of retirement.

5. Payment can be made as a lump sum or the amount payable can be spread over a period of time not exceeding 12 years depending on the length of service being bought.  Payment cannot be made past your 65th birthday.

………………

If you wish to be supplied with costs relating to your part time service, please completed [sic] the attached form and sent [sic] it to you employer.”

7. Mrs Foggin did not ask to be supplied with the cost of reinstating her previous part time service and did not take up the option of buying back that service.  Mrs Foggin says this was because she did not in fact receive the Notice.  

8. In Preston & Others v Wolverhampton Healthcare NHS Trust & Others (the Preston case), the House of Lords in 2001 established that pension rights should be granted to part-time workers and that access to an employer's pension scheme could be back-dated to 8 April 1976. 
9. Mrs Foggin says that she made an oral inquiry to the Council following the decisions in the Preston case about her eligibility for benefits arising from the period of 1977 to 1986.  She says that she was told that the Council was awaiting a decision as to how and to whom the Preston case would be applied and that the Council would be in touch as and when that transpired.  

10. When her retirement date was approaching, Mr Foggin contacted the Council in June 2005 to enquire about the matter.  Mr Foggin says he was told that a ruling on his wife’s type of case had been made and that her case would be handled in due course.  
11. In August 2005 trades unions in the public sector decided not to pursue a number of applications which had been to the Employment Tribunal  involving claimants who had been given the opportunity to buy back years either when they first joined the Scheme or subsequently.  As a result, those cases were struck out in whole or in part on the basis that,
· the claimants had already been afforded the opportunity to join the Scheme,
· where appropriate, they had been afforded the opportunity to buy back service under the 1990 buy-back terms,
· those buy-back terms were no less favourable than the agreed terms of settlement in the “Preston” public sector cases,
· no detriment had, therefore, been suffered. 

12. Mrs Foggin retired on 31 August 2005.
13. The Council’s Senior Pensions Officer wrote to Mrs Foggin on 20 September 2005 and said,

“I have received a circular from The Local Government Pensions Committee (copy attached) regarding part time pensions claims.

The circular relates to employees who had the right to join the LGPS from 01/047/87 and back dated scheme membership to 01/04/86.  As these employees have already been afforded the opportunity to purchase any qualifying service back to 01/04/74 claims can now be struck out.

I have checked the records of employees who would have been made aware of the right to purchase qualifying service prior to April 1986 and have found a reference to yourself.

I have to inform you therefore, that your claim to purchase the period is rejected.”

14. After Mrs Foggin received that letter, Mr Foggin telephoned the Senior Pensions Officer and was told that the reference mentioned was not specific to his wife, but was because the writer had inferred that she had been notified by way of a memorandum or note had been issued generally.  Mr Foggin then wrote to the Council on 22 September 2005 asking for a further examination of his wife’s case.

15. The Council’s Acting Assistant Head of Staffing replied to Mr Foggin on 4 November 2005 and said,

“I am unable to confirm with absolute certainty that information regarding purchasing additional service prior to 1986 was sent to your wife’s school, however, as a number School Clerks throughout the County have taken up the offer to backdate their contributions, I would assume that notification was sent to all schools at the same time.  I therefore cannot agree to the purchase of additional service prior to 1986.”

16. On 20 March 2006, Mrs Foggin made a complaint to the Council under stage one of the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP).  However, the Council’s Senior Pensions Officer wrote to her on 24 March 2006 and said that he did not think that a referral of her case through the IDRP would result in a favourable decision.  He also said,
“It is our view that the regulations were correctly applied in your circumstance.  You had been identified as a member eligible to purchase qualifying service prior to 01/04/86 under amendment regulations issued on 17/09/90.  Your employer has confirmed that they are confident that you would have been notified of your option to purchase qualifying service.”

SUBMISSIONS

17. Mrs Foggin submits,
17.1. She did not see the Notice and she has no recollection of any such offer.  There is a distinct possibility that the information did not filter down to her.
17.2. None of the other three part time workers at her school took up the option of buying back previous service.
17.3. On first joining the Scheme, she opted to buy back one year (the maximum at the time) and on becoming aware of the European Court of Justice’s ruling, she showed further interest in buying back her previous service.  She says those enquiries suggest it would have been out of character for her not to take up any intermediate opportunity she may have had.

17.4. As a major public employer, the Council failed to take sufficient steps to ensure that she was advised of her right to purchase added years towards her pension entitlement.  All they had done was to list the mechanics of a procedure which relied upon intermediaries and the Council was unable to confirm that she was advised of her entitlement.

17.5. Lines of communication in any organisation are not always what they should be.   Even if the Council’s general memorandum reached the School there is no guarantee that it was brought to her attention.  The only person in the School who was likely to have been aware of her being a part-time employee was the headmaster and if he happened to be away from the School, or had somehow not seem the memorandum, it is quite conceivable that it was not thought relevant to any staff member and therefore not passed on.
17.6. The crux of the matter is whether or not the Council took sufficient steps to ensure that she was advised of her options.  That is not affected by the passage of time.  Either the Council did, or did not, act in sufficient manner.

17.7. What about the other School Clerks who did not respond to the offer?  Did they all see the Notice and not take up the option or, like her, did any of them not see the Notice at all?
18. The Council says it opposes Mrs Foggin’s allegations because it feels that the balance of evidence would suggest that she was informed of her eligibility to reinstate.  It submits,

18.1. Mrs Foggin was identified as being eligible to reinstate her qualifying service and her name is on the list referred to in paragraph 5 above.  

18.2. The Notice was sent to each Scheme member’s employing department for distribution to each Scheme member’s employing establishment, and then forwarded on to the Scheme member.  

18.3. The Council contacted Mrs Foggin’s employing department which stated that all reasonable steps were taken to ensure that these letters were sent to the relevant establishments.

18.4. Mrs Foggin was identified as the only eligible member of the Education Department’s staff employed at the School.  There were three other part time employees at the School, but they were not employed by the Education Department.  None of those employees pursued the offer to purchase past service.

18.5. There were also 23 other part time clerical staff employed in schools within the area administered by the same Area Education Office as Mrs Foggin at the time.  Of those, five expressed an interest in reinstating service.

18.6. Mrs Foggin’s case fell into the category of those cases described in paragraph 11 because the Council treated all current employees in the same way as leavers who had lodged a claim with the Employment Tribunal.
CONCLUSIONS

19. I can see the force of Mrs Foggin’s argument that, given her previous pattern of conduct in relation to pension matters, it would have been out of character for her, upon receiving the Notice, not to take up an opportunity to buy back her previous service.  
20. I consider it is more likely than not that the Notice was sent to her employing department for onward distribution to her by the School as her employing establishment.  That was a reasonable way for the Council to provide the affected employees with such a notice and, as evidenced by the way other School Clerks did respond, was a method which worked elsewhere.  

21. I recognise that Mrs Foggin may well not have received the copy of the Notice intended for her.  But given the lapse of time I can now see no way of being able safely to conclude that this was because of maladministration by or on behalf of the Council in 1990 and thus am not persuaded that I should seek to make some direction in the matter. 
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

2 August 2007
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